

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 19-2075**

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellant**

vs.

**MARK BERNARD RETTERATH,
Defendant-Appellee.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR MITCHELL COUNTY,
HONORABLE JAMES DREW**

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

Alfredo Parrish
Gina Messamer
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn Boles
Gribble Gentry Brown & Bergmann L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: aparrish@parrishlaw.com
gmessamer@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

ROUTING STATEMENT 5

CASE STATEMENT 5

FACT STATEMENT 8

PRESERVATION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT 15

 I. Iowa Code § 622.10(4)(a)(2)(b) mandates in camera review of Sellers’ records..... 16

 II. The violation of Iowa Code § 622.10(4)(a)(2)(b) invalidated subsequent proceedings, which requires dismissal..... 19

 III. Alternatively, a new trial is the appropriate remedy because Sellers’ testimony must be excluded..... 21

 IV. Mr. Retterath is not required to show the unavailability of the records prejudiced him. 25

 V. The State’s remaining arguments contravene Iowa Code § 622.10(4)(a)(2)(b). 31

CONCLUSION 34

ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Gibb v. Hansen, 286 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 1979) 24, 32-33

Glanville v. Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry. Co., 196 Iowa 456 (1923)..... 29

Harrington v. State, 659 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2003)..... 25

In re Det. of Fowler, 784 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 2010)..... 17, 19-21, 28

Roberts Dairy v. Billick, 861 N.W.2d 81 (Iowa 2015)..... 27

State v. Esposito, 471 A.2d 949 (Conn. 1984) 22

State v. Hellstern, 856 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 2014) 23

State v. Kjos, 524 N.W.2d 195 (Iowa 1995) 23

State v. Klawonn, 609 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2000)..... 17

State v. Leedom, 938 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2020) 18, 21, 30

State v. Lopez, 633 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 2001) 14

State v. Luckett, 387 N.W.2d 298 (Iowa 1986) 19, 20, 27, 28

State v. Lukins, 846 N.W.2d 902 (Iowa 2014)..... 23

State v. McAteer, 290 N.W.2d 924 (Iowa 1980)..... 23

State v. Moyer, 382 N.W.2d 133 (Iowa 1986)..... 17-20, 25, 26, 28

State v. Ondayog, 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006) 25

State v. Retterath, 912 N.W.2d 500 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017) passim

State v. Trammell, 435 N.W.2d 197 (Neb. 1989) 22

State v. Vietor, 261 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1978) 23

State v. Walden, 870 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 2015) 33

State v. Wedelstedt, 213 N.W.2d 652 (Iowa 1973) 33

State v. Werner, 919 N.W.2d 375 (Iowa 2018) 23

Taylor v. State, 632 N.W.2d 891 (Iowa 2001) 14

Iowa Code § 622.10(4) passim

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.14(6)(c). 24
